Agreement A-11123

RENEWAL & AMENDMENT NO. 5
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN M*MODAL SERVICES LTD AND
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER

This Renewal & Amendment No. 5 to Professional Services Agreement (“Agresment”), executed on
March 24, 2008 is entered into by and between the County of Monterey, on behalf of Natividad Medical
Center (“NMC™), and M*Modal Services, Ltd. (“Contractor”), formerly JLG Medical Transcription
Services, with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractor entered into an Agreement for Contractor to provide medical dictation
and transcription services for the term March 24, 2008 through March 31, 2011 and a total Agreement
amount not to excead $1,800,000;and

WHERKEAS, NMC and Contractor previously amended the Agreement to add services for an increase of
$122,000 and a revised total amount of $1,922,000 with no change to the term via Amendment No. 1; and

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractor previously amended the Agreement to add services for an increase of
$77,126 and a revised total amount of $1,999,126 with no change to the term via Amendment No. 2; and

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractor previously amended the Agreement lo add services, acknowledge a
rate change to the transcription services, and to extend the term of the Agreement through March 31, 2014
with an increase of $2:000,000 and a revised total amount of $3,99%,126 via Amendment No, 3; and

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractor previously amended the Agreement to add services, acknowledge a
rate change to the radiology report services, and to extend the Agreement term through June 30, 2615
with an increase of $874 and a revised total amount of $4,000,000 via Amendment No. 4; and

WHERFAS, the Agreement expired on June 30, 2015 and

WHEREAS, NMC and Contractor wish to renew and amend the Agreement retroactive to July 1, 2013 to
extend the term end date for one additional year to allow for existing services to continue, 10 update the
Business Associates Agreement, to update transcription and report rates, and with no change w the
previously approved total Agreement amount of $4,000,000.

AGREEMENT
NOW, THEREFORE, NMC and Contractor agree to renew and amend the Agreement as follows:

1. Section 2; “PAYMENTS RY NMC” shall be amended to the following:
“NMC shall pay the Contractor in accordance with the payment provisions set forth in Exhibit A of
the Agreement and as per additional services and rate changes per Amendment No. I, Amendment
No.2, Amendment No.3, Amendment No.4 and this Renewal and Amendment No. 5. The total amount
payable by County to CONTRACTOR under this Agreement (A-11123) shall not exceed the total sum
of 84,000,000 for the full term of the Agreement”.

Page 1 of 3 Renewal and Amendment Ng. §
M*Modal Services LTD

Term 3/24/08 through 6/30/16

Agreement total NTE $4,6060,000



7.

Section 3: “TERM OF AGREEMENT" shall be amended to the following:
“The term of this Agreement is March 24, 2008 through June 30, 2016 unless sooner terminated
pursuant to this Agreement”.

The “PAYMENT PROVISIONS” set forth in Section 1,1 of Exhibit A of the Agreement, inclusive of
increases, shall remain in full force and effect during the extended Term as set forth above. Current
pricing as of the effective date of this Amendment are as follows:

Domestic transeription labor $0.002911 per VBC w/ H&F
Global transcription and editing labor $0,002761 per VBC w/ H&F
Domestic editing labor on PACS $2.03 per Report
Radiology on PowerSctibe $3.25 per Report

Exhibit C "HIPAA Business Associates Agreement” attached to the Agreement shall be replaced with
the “Exhibit C Business Associates Agreement — Revised per Renewal & Amendment No. 57 that is
attached hersto.

Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement and of
Amendment No. 1, Amendment Ne, 2, Amendment No. 3, and Amendment No. 4 are unchanged and
unaffected by this Renewal and Amendment No. 5.

This Renewal & Amendment No, § is effective retroactive to July {, 2015.

6. A copy of this Renewal & Amendment No. 5, along with all previous amendments shail be attached to

the original Agreement (4-//123).

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

Page 2 of 3 Renewal and Amendment No. 3
M*Modal Services LTD

Term 3/24/08 through 6/30/16

Agreement total NTE $4,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the partics hereto are in agreement with this Renewal & Amendment No,
5 on the basis set forth in this document and have executed this Renewal & Amendment No. 5 on the

day and year set forth herein.

Natividad Medical Center

By:
Gary R, Gray, CEO

Date:

o (AN
/.._..,-—"“"'W " \

Monterey County, Deputy County Counsel

Date: “ / }9" - }r

By:
Monterey County Chief Depuﬁv Audifor-Controller

Date: \\H\/b"\g

Page 34613

M*Modal Services, Lid,

N AUIPNAN IR
Signature of CHr, President, or Vice-President

Kashyap Joshi, VP Finance
Name and Title

Daie: 11/5/2014..

1§i»gﬁature oPGeorotary, Asst, Secretary, CFO,
Tl

easurer or Asst, Treasurer)

David Woodwerth, CHO
Name and Title

Date: 11452015

*£¥ nstructions

If Contractor is a corporation, including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, tre full legal
name of the corporation shall be set forth ubove
together with the signatures of two specified officers
(two gignatures required).

If Contractor is a partnership, the name of the
purtnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of & parier who has authority to cxecute
this Agreement on bohalf of the partnership (weo
signatures required).

If Coniractor is contracting in and individual
capaity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, if any and shall personally sign the
Agreement (one signature required).

Renewal and Amendment No. 5
M*Modal Services LTD

Term 3/24/08 through 6/30/16
Agreernent total NTE $4,000,000



Exhibit C Businass Assoclates Agraament Revisad as psr Renawal & Ameandment No. §

BUSINESS ASSOCIATE AGREEMENT

This Business Associate Agreement (“Agreement™), -effective the date fully executed by the,
parties (“Effective Date™), is entered inte by and among the County of Monterey, a political subdivision of the
State of Califomia, on behalf of Natividad Medical Center(*“Covered Entity”) and M*Modal Services, LTD
(“Business Associate”) (each a “Party” and collectively the "Parties™).

Business Associate provides certain services for Covered Entity (“Services”) that involve the use
and disclosure of Protected Health Information that is created or received by Business Associate from or
on behalf of Covered Entity (“PHI"). The Parties are committed to complying with the Standards for
Privacy of Individually Tdentifiable Health Information, 45 C.F.R. Part 160 and Part 164, Subparts A and E
as amended from time to time (the “Privacy Rule”), and with the Security Standards, 45 CFR. Part 160
and Part 164, Subpart C as amended from time to time (the “Security Rule”), under the Health lasurance
Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (“HIPAA™), as amended by the IMealth Informetion Technology
for Economic and Clinical Health Act and its implementing regulations (“FITECH™), Business Associste
acknowledges that, pursuant to HITECH, 45 C.F.R. §§ 164.308 (adminisirative safeguards), 164.310
(physical safeguards), 164312 (technical safeguurds), [64.316 (policies and pracedures  and
documentation requirements) and 164.302 er. seq. apply to Business Assoclate in the same manner that
such sections apply to Covered Entity. The additional requirements of Title XL of HITECH gontained in
Public Law 111-005 that refate to privacy and security and that are made applicable with respect to
covered entities shall also be applivable to Business Associate. The Parties are also committed to
complying with the California Confidentiality of Medical Information Act, Ca. Civil Code §§ 56 et seq.
(“OMIA™, where applicable. Business Assoelate acknowledges that the CMIA prohibits Business
Asgociate from Further disclosing the PHI it receives from Covered Entity where such disclosure would
be violative of the CMIA. The Parties are also comeaitied to complying with applicable requirements of the
Red Flag Rules issued pursuant to the Fair and Accusate Uredit Transactions Act of 2003 ("Red Flag Rules™)
to the extent applicable. This Agreement sets forth the terms and conditions pursuant to which PHI, and,
when applicable, Electronic Protected Health Information (“EPHI™), shall be handled. The Parties further
acknowledge that staie statutes or other laws or precedents may impose data breach notification or
information security obligations, and it is their further intention that each shall comply with guch laws as
well as HITECH and HIPAA in the collection, handling, storage, and disclosure of personal data of
patients or other persopal identifying information exchanged or stored in connedtion with their
relationship.

The Parties agree as{ollows:
L. DEFINITIONS

All capitalized terms used in this Agreement but not otherwise defined shall have the
meaning set forth in the Privacy Rule, Security Rule and HITECH.

2.1 Unless otherwise limited herein, Business Associate may:

(3) use or disclose PHI to perform functions, activities or Services for, ot on behalf of,
Covered Fntity as requested by Covered Eniity from time to time, provided that such use or
disclosure would not violate the Privacy or Security Rules or the standards for Business Associate
Agreements set forth in 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e), exceed the minimum necessary to accotnplish the
intended purpose of such use or disclosure, violate the additionsl requirements of HITECH
contained in Public Law 111-003 that relate to privacy and security, or violate the CMIA,

Page | of 7 Bid Approved by County 808 09/16:14 Revised on 0930714



Exhibit © Businass Assoclates Agreemant Revised as per Renewal & Amendment No. 5

(b) disclose PHI for the purposes authorized by this Agreement only: (i} to its
employees, subcontractors and agents; (ii) as dirccted by this Agreement; or (iii} as
otherwise permitted by the terms of this Agreement or the Underlying Agreement,

(c) use PHI in its possession to provide Data Aggregation Services to Covered Entity
as permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(2)(1)(B);

(d) use PH! in its possession for proper management and administration of
Businese Associate or to camy out the legal responsibilities of Business Associate as
permitted by 45 C.F.R. § 164.504(e)(4)(1);

(¢} disclose the PHI in ils possession to third parties for the proper management
and administration of Business Associate to the extent and in the manner permitted under 45
CFR. § 164.504(c)(4)il); provided that disclosures are Required by Law , or Business
Associate obtains reasonable assurances from the persons to whom the information is
disclosed that it will remain confidential and used or further disclosed only as Required by
Law or for the purpose for which it was disclosed to the person, and the person notifies the
Business Associate of any instances of which it is aware in which the confidentiality of the
information has been breached,

{f) use PHI to report violations of law to appropriate Federal and state authorities,
consistent with 45 C.F.R. § 164.502())(1);

{g) de-identify any PHI obtained by Business Associate wnder this Agreemeat for
further use or disclosure only to the extent such de-identification is pursvant to this
Agreement, and use such de-identified data in accordance with 45 C.F.R. § 164.302(d)(1).

(h} Business Associate provides interactive clinical dosumentation and Speech and
Natural Language Understanding fechnology, medical transcription, and related health
information services and products. Business Associate is not in the business of maintaining
original records by or for Covered Entity and data maintained, if data is maintained, by
Business Associate is a copy only and, as such, is nol considered to be a part of Covered
Entity’s Designated Record Set,

3.1 Responsibilisies of Business Associate. With regard to its use and/or disclosure of
PHI, Business Associate shall:

{a) use and/or disclose the PHI only as permitted or required by this Agreement or
as otherwise Required by Law

(b) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, (i) any use and/or
disclosure of the PHI that is not permitted or required by this Agreement of which
Business Associate becomes aware, and (ii) any Breach of unsecured PHI as specified by
HITECH, within five (5) days of Business Associate’s determination of the ocourrence of
such unauthorized use and/or disclosure. In such event, the Business Associate shall, in
consultation with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any harmful
effect that is known to the Business Associate of such imptoper use or disclosure. The
notification of any Breach of unsecured PHI shall include, to the extent possible, the
identification of each individual whose unsecured PHI has been, or is reasonably believed
by the Business Associate to have been, accessed, acquired, used or disclosed during the
Breach.

{c) use commercially reasonable safeguards to maintain the security of the PHI

and to prevent use and/or disclosure of such PHI other than as provided herein;
Page 20f 7 Hdd Approved by County BOS 00 tEr i Revived on 09/30714



Exhibit G Business Associates Agreament Revised as per Renewal & Amendment No. §

(d obtain and maintain an agreement with all of its subcontractors and agents that
receive, use, or have access to, PHI pursuant to which agreement such subcontractors and agents
agree to adhere to the same restrictions and conditions an the use and/or disclosure aof PHI
that apply to Business Assoclate pursuant to this Agreement;

(¢) make available all internal practices, records, books, agreements, policies and
procedures and PHI relating to the use and/or disclosure of PHI to the Secretary for purposes of
determining Covered Entity or Business Associate’s compliance with the Privacy Rule;

(f) document disclosures of PHI and information related to such disclosure and, within
ten (10) days of receiving a written request from Covered Entity, provide to Covered Entity such
information as is requested by Covered Entity to permit Covered Entity to respond to a request by
an individual for an accounting of the disclosures of the individual’s PHI in accordance with 45
CER, § 164.528, as well as provide an accounting of disclosures, as required by HITECH,
directly to an individual provided that the individual has made 2 request dirgetly to Business
Associate for such an accounting. At a minimum, the Business Associate shall provide the
Covared Entity with the following information: (i) the date of the disclosure, (i) the name of the
entity or person who received the PHI, and if known, the address of such entity or purson; (iii) a
brief description of the PHI disclosed; and (iv) a brief statement of the purpose of such dizclosure
which includes an explanation of the basis for such disclosure. In the event the request for an
accounting is delivered directly to the Business Associate, the Business Associate shall, within
five (5) days, forward such request to the Covered Entity. The Business Associate shail
implement an appropriate recordkeeping process to enable it to coraply with the requirements of
this Section;

(g) subject to Sgetion 4.4 below, return to Covered Entity within sixty (60) days of the
termination of this Agreement, the PHI in its possession and retain no copies, including
backup copies;

(h) disclose to its subcontractors, agents or other third parties, and request from Covered
Entity, only the minimum PHI necessary to perform or fulfill a specific function required or
permitted bereunder,

(i) if all or any portion of the PHI is maintained in a Designated Record Set:

) upon ten {10} days’ prior writien request from Covered Entity, provide
access to the PHI in a Designated Record Set to Covered Entity or, as directed by
Covered Entity, the individual to whom such PHI relates or his or ber authorized
representative to meet 2 request by such individual under 45 CF.R. § 164,524;and

(i1) upon ten (10) days’ prior written request from Covered Entity, make any
amendment(s) to the PHI that Covered Entity directs pursuant to 45 CFR § 164526,

(j) maintain policies and procedures to detect and prevent identity thefi in connection
with the provision of the Services, to the extent applicable to comply with the Red Flag Rules;

(k) notify the Covered Entity within five (5) days of the Business Assogiate’s recsipt of
any request or subpoena for PHI to the extent permitied by law. To the extent thal the Covered
Entity decides to assume responsibility for challenging the validity of such request, the Business
Associate shall reasonably cooperate with the Covered Entity in such challenge to the extent
permitted by law;

Page Tof 7 BAA Approved by County 8O 10716714, Revised on 09430/ 14



Exhibit C Business Associates Agreement Revised es per Renewal & Amendmant No. b

(1) maintain a formal security program materially in accordance with all applicable dsta
security and privacy laws and industry standards designed to ensure the security and integrity of
the Covered Entity’s data and protect against threats or hazards to such security

Except a3 provided for in the Underlying Agreement, the Business Associate acknowledges that, as
between the Business Associate and the Covered Entity, all PHI shatl be and remain the sole property of
the Covered Entity,

3.2 Additional Responsibilities of Business Associate with Respect to EPHI. In the event
that Business Associate has access to EPHI, in addition to the other requirements set forth in this
Agreement relating to PHI, Business Associate shall:

(a) implement administrative, physical, and technical safeguards that reasonably and
appropriately protect the confidentiality, integrity, and availability of EPHI that Business
Associate creates, receives, maintains, or transmits on behalf of Cavered Entity as required by 43

C.F.R. Part 164, Subpart C; R B S o s — e R

(b) ensure that any subcontractor or agent to whom Business Associale provides any
EPHI agrees in writing to implement reasonable and appropriate safeguards to protect such EPHI;
and

(c) report to the privacy officer of Covered Entity, in writing, any Security Incident involving

EPHI of which Business Associate becomes aware within five5) days of Business Associate’s
discovery of such Security Incident. For purposes of this Section, a Security Incident shall mean
(conststent with the definition set forth at 45 C.F.R, § 164.304), the attempted or successful
unauthorized access, use, disclosure, modification, or destruction of information  or
interference with systems operations in an information system. In such event, the Business
Associate shall, in consultation with the Covered Entity, mitigate, to the extent practicable, any
harmful effect that is known to the Business Associate of such improper use or disclosure.
This Section constitutes notice to Covered Entity of attermpred but unsuccessful security incidents
for which no additional notice to Covered Entity is required. For purposes of this Agreement,
unsuccessful security incidents include activity such as pings and other broadcast attacks on
Business Associate’s firewall, port scans, unsuccessful log-on attempts, denials of service, and
any combination of the above, so long as no such incident results in unauthorized access, use, or
disclosure of data.

13 Besponsibilities of Covergd Entity. Covered Entity shall, with respect to Business
Associate:

(a) provide Business Associate a copy of Covered Emtity’s notice of privacy practices
{(“Notice™) currently in use,

{b) notify Business Associate of any limitations wn the Notice pursuant to 45 CF.R.
§ 164,520, to the extent that such limitations may affect Business Associate’s use or disclosure of
PHI;

(¢c) notify Business Associate of any changes to the Notice that Covered Entity provides
to individuals pursuant to 45 C.F.R. § 164.520, to the exient that such changes may affect
Business Associate’s use or disclosure of PHY;

(d) notify Business Associate of any changes in, or withdrawal of, the consent or

authorization of an individual regarding the use or disclosure of PHF provided to Covered Entity
pursuant to 45 C.F.R, § 164.506 or § 164,508, to the extent that such changes may affect Business

Page dof 7 HAA Approved by County BOS 09/16/14 Revised on 09/30114



Exhibit C Business Asscciates Agresment Revised as per Renewal & Amendraant No. 5
Associate's use or disclosure of PHI; and

(¢) motify Business Associate, in writing and in a timely manner, of any restrictions on
use and/or disclosure of PHI as provided for in 45 C.F.R. § 164.522 agreed to by Coverzd Entity,
to the extent that such restriction may affect Business Associate's use or disclosure of PHL

4.1 Term. This Agreement shall become effective on the Effective Date and shall continue in

offect unless terminated as provided in this Artigle 4. Certain provisions and requirements of this
Agreement shall survive its expiration or other termination as set forth in Seetion 5,1 herein,

4.2 Termipation. Either Covered Entity or Business Asgociate may terminate this Agreement
and any relaced agreements if the terminating Party determines in good faith that the terminated Party has
breached a matedial term of this Agreement. provided, howsver, that no Party may terminate this
Agreement if the breaching Party cures such breach to the reasonable satisfaction of the terminating Party
within thirty (30) days after the breaching Party’s receipt of written notice of suchbreach.

4.3 Automatic Termination, This Agreement shall automatically terminate without any
further action of the Parties upon the termination or expiration of Business Associate’s provision of
Services to Covered Entity.

4.4 Effect of Termination. Upon termination or expiration of this Agreement for any reason,
Business Associate shall retwrn all PHI pursuant to 45 CFR. § 164.504(e)(2)iiXD) if, and to the extent
that, it is feasible to do so. Prior to doing so, Business Associate shall recover any PHI in the possession
of its subcontractors or agents, To the extent it is not feasible for Business Associate to rerarn or destroy
any portion of the PHI, Business Associate shall provide Covered Eatity a statement that Business
Associate has determined that it is infeasible to return or destroy all or some portion of the PHI in its
passession or fn possession of its subcontragiors or agents. Busitess Associate shall extend any and all
protections, Hwitations and restrictions contained in this Agrecment © any PHI retained after the
termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered Entity or destroyed.

5.1 Survival, The respective rights and obligations of Business Associate and Covered Entity
under the provisions of Sgetions 4.4, 5.1, 3.6, and 3.7, and 3g¢ tion 2.1 (solely with respect to PHI that
Business Associate retains in accordance with Sgction 4.4 because it is not feasible to return or destroy
such PHI), shall survive termination of this Agreement until such time as the PHI is returned to Covered
Entity or destroyed. In addition, Sectipn 3.1(1) shall survive termination of this Agreement, provided that

Covered Entity determines that the PHI being retained pursuant to Section 4.4 constitutes a Designated
Record Set.

5.2 Amendrments, Waiver. This Agrestent mey not be modified or amended, except in a
writing duly signed by authorized representatives of the Parties. To the extent that any relevant provision
of he HIPAA, HITECH or Red Flag Rules is materially amended in a manner that changes the
obligations of Business Assosiates or Covered Entities, the Parties agree to negotiate in good faith
appropriate amendment(s) to this Agreement to give effect to the revised obligations. Fuether, po
provision of this Agreement shall be waived, exceptina writing duly signed by authorized reprasentatives
of the Partias. A waiver with respect to one event shall not be construed as continuing, or 4s 2 bar to or
watver of any right or remedy as to subsequent events.

53 No Third Party Beneficlaries. Nothing express or implied in this Agresment is Intended
to confer, nor shall anything herein confer, upon any person other than the Parties and the respective
successors or assigns of the Parties, any rights, remedies, obligations, or liabilities whatsoever.

Fuage Sof 7 BAA Approved by County BUS 1916/14. Revised on 99/30/14



Exhibit C Busineas Assoclates Agreement Reviged as par Renewal & Amendment Ne. §

54 Notices. Any notices to be given hereunder to 2 Party shall be made via 1.8, Mail or
express courier to such Party's address given below, and/or via facsimile to the facsimile telephione
numbers listed below.

If to Business Associate, to!
MModal Services, Ltd,
5000 Meridian Blvd,
Franklin, TN 37067
Aftn: VP Legal ServicesLepal Services
Phone:fi 182611500 Fax:615:261-179]

Salinas, £:A.93906

At Gentract Divigion
Phone: 831:188-4111
Fax; 831-757-2602

Bach Parly nanwd sbove may changs its address and that of its representative for notice by the giving of
niotice thereof ip the manner hereinabove provided. Such notice is effective upon receipt of notice, but
receipt is deemed to occur on next business day if notice is sent by FedEx or other overnight delivery
service.

5.5 Counterparts:  Facsimiles. This Agreement miay be executed in any number of

counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original. Facsimile copies hereof shall be deemed to be
originals.

5.6 Choloe of Law: Interpratation. This Agreement shall be governed by the laws of the State
of California; as provided, however, that any ambiguities in this Agreement shall be resolved in a manuer
that allows Business Associate to comply with the Privacy Rule, and, if applicabls, the Security Rule and
the CMIA.

57  Indemnification. Business Associate shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless the County

of Monterey (hereinafier County), its officers, agents, and employess from any claim, liability, loss, injury,
cost, expense, penalty or damage arising from any third party claim or govermment action and the County’s
reasonable cost of providing notification of and of mitigating any acguisition, access, use or disclosure af
PHI in & manner not permitted by this BAA alleging the County violated applicable laws to the extent such
violation was caused by the negligence or wrongful acts or omissions Business Associate and/or its agenis,
members, employees, or sub-contractors in performance of its obligations under this BAA, excepting only
loss, injury, cost, expense, penalty or damage caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of personnel,
officers employees or agents of the County. It is the intent of the parties to this BAA to provide the

broadest possible indemnification for the County.

Page 6 of 7 BAA Approved by County BOS 09/16/14. Revised on 09/30/14



Exhitit C Buainess Associates Agreement Ravised es per Renewal & Amandmant No. §

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each of the undersigned has caused this Agreement to be duly executed in its
pame and on its behalf as of the Effective Date.

MMODAL SERVICES, LTD., COUNTY OF MONTEREY, ON BEHALF OF
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER
By: / By
Y 54 Y
Print Name: David Woodworth Print Name:
Print Title;__CFO Print Title:
Diate;  11/5/2015 . Date:

Page Tof 7 BAA Approved by County BOS 0%/16/14. Revised on 09/30/14



