AMENDMENT NO. 6
TO THE PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT
BETWEEN M*MODAL SERVICES LTD AND
NATIVIDAD MEDICAL CENTER FOR
Medical Dictation and Transcription Services

This Amendment No. 6 to the Services Agreement (“Agreement”) which was effective on
March 24, 2008 is entered into by and between the County of Monterey (hereinafter
“County”), on behalf of Natividad Medical Center (hereinafter “NMC”), and M*Modal
(hereinafier “CONTRACTOR); (collectively, the County, NMC and CONTRACTOR are
referred to as the “Parties™), with respect to the following:

RECITALS

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR entered into an Agreement for CONTRACTOR to
provide medical dictation and transcription services for the term March 24, 2008 through
March 31, 2011 and a total Agreement amount not to exceed $1,800,000; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR previously amended the Agreement to add
services for an increase of $122,000 and a revised total amount of $1,922,000 with no
change to the term via Amendment No. 1; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR previously amended the Agreement to add
services for an increase of $77,126 and a revised total amount of $1,999,126 with no change
to the term via Amendment No. 2; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR previously amended the Agreement to add services,
acknowledge a rate change to the transcription services, and to extend the term of the
Agreement through March 31, 2014 with an increase of $2,000,000 and a revised total
amount of $3,999,126 via Amendment No. 3; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR previously amended the Agreement to add
services, acknowledge a rate change to the radiology report services, and to extend the
Agreement term through June 30, 2015 with an increase of $874 and a revised total
amount of $4,000,000 via Amendment No. 4; and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR previously renewed and amended the Agreement
retroactive to July 1, 2015 to extend the Agreement term through June 30, 2016 to allow for
existing services to continue, to update the Business Associates Agreement, to update

transcription and report rates, and with no change to the previously approved total Agreement
amount of $4,000,000 via Amendment No. 5: and

WHEREAS, NMC and CONTRACTOR currently wish to amend the Agreement to extend it for
an additional one (1) year period through June 30, 2017 with no increase to the total amount of
the Agreement and no change to the Scope of Work.

Page 1 of 3 Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement with M*Modal
For medical transcription and dictation services per Agreement A-11123

Term: March 24, 2008 through June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $4,000,000



AGREEMENT

NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree to amend the Agreement as follows:
The Agreement is hereby amended on the terms and conditions as set forth in the Agreement
except as specifically set forth below.

1. Section 3 “TERM OF AGREEMENT?, shall be amended to the following:
“The initial term shall commence with the signing of the AGREEMENT through and
including June 30, 2017.”

2. Except as provided herein, all remaining terms, conditions and provisions of the Agreement
are unchanged and unaffected by this Amendment No. 6 and shall continue in full force and
effect.

3. A copy of this Amendment No. 6 shall be attached to the Original Agreement.

4. This Amendment No. 6 shall be effective upon execution by both NMC and CONTRACTOR.

The remainder of this page was intentionally left blank.
~ Signature page to follow ~

Page 2 of 3 Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement with M*Modal
For medical transcription and dictation services per Agreement A-11123

Term: March 24, 2008 through June 30, 2017

Not to Exceed: $4,000,000



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto are in agreement with this Amendment No. 6 on the basis
set forth in this document and have executed this Amendment No. 6 on the day and year set forth herein.

By:

Natividad Medical Center

Gary R. Gray, DO, CEO

Date:

By:

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL PROVISIONS

Sy A—

Date:

Monte?‘e‘f County Deputy County Counsel

ju)f\ﬁz }, Qﬁ)l(ﬂ

APPROVED AS TO FISCAL PROVISIONS

o e Mol

Monteu!y County Deputy Auc{ufr/Cont‘ro]]er

Date:

(0/9//(-.

Page 3 of 3

CONTRACTOR

M*Modal Services, Ltd.

CONTRACTOR?’s Business Name
**%See instructions below***

o (oS- L b0

(Slg ture of: Chair, President, or Vice-President)

J'Au& S. Sereen, Secectrey

Name and Title

Date: (O/G/}é

By: ‘S—«KO{‘E&L

(Signature of: Secretary, Asst. Secretary, CFO,
Treasurer, or Asst. Treasurer)

Kashyap Joshi, CFO
Name and Title

Date: 5/31/16

***Instructions***

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation; including limited
liability and non-profit corporations, the full legal name of
the corporation shall be set forth above together with the
signatures of two specified officers (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is a partnership; the name of the
partnership shall be set forth above together with the
signature of a partner who has authority to execute this
Agreement on behalf of the partnership (two signatures
required).

If CONTRACTOR is contracting in an individual
capacity, the individual shall set forth the name of the
business, il any and shall personally sign the Agreement
(one signature required).

Amendment No. 6 to the Agreement with M*Modal

For medical transcription and dictation services per Agreement A-11123

Term: March 24, 2008 through June 30, 2017
Not to Exceed: $4,000,000



